

No. 02-1028

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LTD d/b/a KIRBY ENGINEERING,
MMI GENERAL INSURANCE, LTD.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRANSPORTATION
LOSS PREVENTION AND SECURITY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY**

JAMES ATTRIDGE *
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT
& HANSON
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 325
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 986-2479

* Counsel of Record
for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 29.6	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. PUBLIC POLICY ENCOURAGES THE PROLIFERATION OF SMALL, PRIVATELY OWNED TRUCKING COMPANIES	3
II. PUBLIC POLICY HAS ALWAYS FAVORED A RISK ALLOCATION REGIME WHICH MAKES CARRIERS STRICTLY LIABLE FOR COMMONPLACE LOSSES, BUT SHIFTS THE BURDEN FOR EXTRAORDINARY LOSSES TO SHIPPER'S INSURERS	4
III. PUBLIC POLICY ENCOURAGES THE PRESENCE OF TRANSPORTATION INTERMEDIARIES	7
IV. THESE PUBLIC POLICY GOALS WILL BE SEVERELY UNDERMINED IF THE LOWER COURT'S RULING IS AFFIRMED ..	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Hart v. Pennsylvania Railway Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 331 (1884).....	5
<i>Kansas City Southern Railway v. Carl</i> , 227 U.S. 639 (1912).....	8
<i>Missouri, K&T.R. Co. v. Harriman Brothers</i> , 227 U.S. 657 (1913)	5
<i>Great Northern Railway v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914).....	8
<i>Southeastern Express Co. v. Pastime Amusement Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 28 (1936).....	5
Federal District Court Cases	
<i>Cooperative Shippers, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company</i> , 840 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6
Interstate Commerce Commission Cases	
<i>In Re: Bills of Lading</i> , 52 I.C.C. 671 (1919)	5
Released Rates Order No. MC 894, 353 I.C.C. 661 (1977).....	6
<i>Ex Parte</i> No. MC-96 Entry Control of Brokers 126 MCC 476 (1977).....	7
STATUTES	
United States Code	
46 U.S.C. app. §1300-1315	6
46 U.S.C. §1304(5).....	6
49 U.S.C. 101	3
49 U.S.C. §13101(a)(2)	9
49 U.S.C. §14706	1, 4
49 U.S.C. §40105	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
United States Code of Federal Regulations	
49 C.F.R. 387.303(c)	7
Public Laws	
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub.Law. 96-296 94 Stat. 793; Trucking Industry Regulatory Reform Act of 1994 Pub. Law. 103-311, 108 Stat. 1683 (1994)	3, 4, 6
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act of 1995, Pub.Law.. 104-88, 109 Stat. 903 (1995).....	6
PUBLICATIONS	
1994 U.S. Code and Administrative News; 104 Congr., 1st Sess. 1995	4
Thoms, William E.: "Rollin' On...To A Free Market. Motor Carrier Regulation 1935- 1980." 13 Transportation Law Journal 43 (1983).....	4
U.S. Department of Transportation Cargo Lia- bility Study, August 1998.....	8
